
March 14, 2026 NAKAYAMA 3R 

NAKAYAMA
3

Post Time

 11:05
3R 
DES, Weight for Age, 3-Year-Olds, Allowance,Value of race:11,280,000 Yen

1200m, Dirt Added Money (1000Yen)    5,900   2,400   1,500     890     590

Stakes Money(1000Yen)                                         

Total       (1000Yen)    5,900   2,400   1,500     890     590
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CPU
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Sire Sex/Age
    Horse Name
Dam Coat Color
Dams Sire
Owner

Blinkers
Breeder

Spd Idx  Earning money
Jockey        Training
Weight(Kg)      Center
Trainner  Performances
Running Style

1st, 2nd, 3rd, and others

___T Turf(Flat)

___D Dirt(Flat)

WET is         

  Wet Condition

Dirt 1200m
Dirt 1000m
Dirt 1400m
Dirt 1600m
Dirt 1700m

Line(1)=Date Grant-Speed-Index Race course  Line(2)=Race  Race class  Line(3)=Finish Position  Runners  Post Number  Win Fav.
Line(4)=Horse Weight(kg) Gain and Loss  Jockey Weight(kg)             Line(5)=Distance  Finish Time
Line(6)=Position 2c-3c-4c  Final of horse 600m to Finish   Start of race Start to 600m - Final of race 600m to Finish
Line(7)=Winner  Margin(seconds)                       Past performances in the last 5 races (most recent on the left)

         Last(1)          Last(2)          Last(3)          Last(4)          Last(5)

Declaration of War C3 35 NAKD 0.0.0.1 1200 0.0.0.1 Jan 12/26 31 1NAKAYAMA5 Dec 21/25 34 5HANSHIN6

Kohaku Ron(JPN) Arata Saito TKOD 0.0.0.0 1000 0.0.0.0 Maiden MDN Novice NWC          
57.0 Miho FUKD 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.0 12th /16 No.16 Fav.10 7th /11 No. 5 Fav. 9

1 1 Kohakuto Bay Kazuyuki Ogata NIGD 0.0.0.0 1600 0.0.0.0 502 0 R Funayama 54.0 502     K Taguchi 56.0                               
(War Front) Four Seasons WETD 0.0.0.0 1700 0.0.0.0 1200m Dirt Stand 1:15.2 1200m Turf Yield 1:12.8          

Marumura Murashita Farm Total 0.0.0.2 ALLD 0.0.0.1 ---------------- 15-15 38.3F 35.1-37.7 2-3 36.5F 36.1-34.4
Tomoki Hirase <--[Closer] ALLT 0.0.0.1 8WOver 0 0 0 0 Ice Melting(JPN)(2.4) Wide Starke(JPN)(2.3)
American Patriot C3 43 NAKD 0.0.0.1 1200 0.0.0.1 Jan 24/26 41 1NAKAYAMA8

Pygmalion(JPN) Daisuke Sasaki TKOD 0.0.0.0 1000 0.0.0.0 Novice NWC             
57.0 Miho FUKD 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.0 7th /16 No. 5 Fav. 5

1 2 Hikaru Manamusume Dark Bay Makoto Saito NIGD 0.0.0.0 1600 0.0.0.0 452     A Sugawara 57.0                                         
(War Front) Four Seasons WETD 0.0.0.0 1700 0.0.0.0 1200m Dirt Stand 1:15.6             

Funakoshi Bokujo Total 0.0.0.1 ALLD 0.0.0.1 ------------ 7-- 12-12 37.9F 36.0-38.2
Mill Farm Co. Ltd. <--[Closer] ALLT 0.0.0.0 6 W 0 0 0 0 Summer Gale(JPN)(1.4)
Admire Mars F3 46 980,000 Yen NAKD 0.0.0.1 1200 0.0.0.1 Jan 24/26 43 1NAKAYAMA8

Sea Shell(JPN) Miyabi Muto TKOD 0.0.0.0 1000 0.0.0.0 Novice NWC             
55.0 Miho FUKD 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.0 4th /16 No.13 Fav. 9

2 3 6 Sacre Express Bay Yoshinori Muto NIGD 0.0.0.0 1600 0.0.0.0 410     T Eda 55.0                                         
(Daiwa Major) Four Seasons WETD 0.0.0.0 1700 0.0.0.0 1200m Dirt Stand 1:15.2             

Asrun Total 0.0.0.1 ALLD 0.0.0.1 ------------ 4-- 4-3 38.8F 36.0-38.2
Fumio Takahashi <---[Stalker] ALLT 0.0.0.0 6 W 0 0 0 0 Summer Gale(JPN)(1.0)
Rey de Oro C3 45 1,500,000 Yen NAKD 0.0.1.0 1200 0.0.1.0 Feb 28/26 43 2NAKAYAMA1 Dec 7/25 38 5NAKAYAMA2

Mild Harbor(JPN) Hironobu Tanabe TKOD 0.0.0.0 1000 0.0.0.0 Maiden MDN Novice NWC          
57.0 Miho FUKD 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.0 3rd /16 No.14 Fav. 4 7th /16 No.16 Fav. 9

2 4 2 Regina Forte Bay Shintaro Suzuki NIGD 0.0.0.0 1600 0.0.0.0 450 +2 H Tanabe 57.0 448     R Yokoyama 56.0                               
(King Kamehameha) Four Seasons 0.0.1.0 WETD 0.0.1.0 1700 0.0.0.0 1200m Dirt Muddy 1:11.4 1200m Turf Firm 1:10.5          

Hidenori Kimura Total 0.0.1.1 ALLD 0.0.1.0 -- 3------------ 5-2 36.8F 34.3-36.6 12-11 34.6F 34.8-34.6
Katsutoshi Nagayama <--[Closer] ALLT 0.0.0.1 1 W 0 0 0 0 Resort Line(JPN)(0.5) Samuhara(JPN)(1.1)
American Patriot C3 35 NAKD 0.0.0.2 1200 0.0.0.1 Feb 8/26 37 1KOKURA6 Dec 21/25 31 5NAKAYAMA6 Nov 29/25 39 5TOKYO7 Oct 25/25 35 4TOKYO8 Sep 21/25 30 4NAKAYAMA7

Citta dell'Amore(JPN)
Yuzuki Tanihara TKOD 0.0.0.0 1000 0.0.0.0 Maiden MDN Maiden MDN Maiden MDN Maiden MDN Novice NWC
53.0 Miho FUKD 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.0 15th /16 No.16 Fav.12 13th /16 No.10 Fav.11 13th /18 No. 7 Fav.18 8th /9 No. 5 Fav. 8 14th /16 No. 5 Fav.10

3 5 You're in My Heart Bay Keizo Ito NIGD 0.0.0.0 1600 0.0.0.0 478 -2 K Kikuzawa 57.0 480 +8 S Sato 53.0 472 0 S Sato 53.0 472 -2 T Endo 53.0 474     K Miura 55.0
(War Front) Four Seasons 0.0.0.1 WETD 0.0.0.1 1700 0.0.0.0 1800m Turf Firm 1:52.8 1200m Dirt Slopp 1:13.9 1400m Turf Firm 1:23.0 1800m Turf Firm 1:50.8 1800m Dirt Good 2:00.3

Total 0.0.0.5 ALLD 0.0.0.2 --------15------ 4-2-5 38.7F 36.6-35.8 10-9 38.6F 34.5-36.8 15-15 34.4F 35.1-34.6 3-2-2 36.7F 35.7-35.0 6-9-12 42.8F 38.4-38.6
Katsunari Hosokawa <--[Closer] ALLT 0.0.0.3 4 W 0 0 0 2 Muskulest(JPN)(3.0) Ho O Hessen(JPN)(2.6) Agnes Crest(JPN)(1.3) Nowhere Man(JPN)(2.2) Narino Sherwood(JP(4.9)
Eishin Flash F3 36 NAKD 0.0.0.1 1200 0.0.0.1 Jan 24/26 33 1NAKAYAMA8

Derma Aso(JPN) Takuya Kowata TKOD 0.0.0.0 1000 0.0.0.0 Novice NWC             
55.0 Miho FUKD 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.0 14th /16 No.10 Fav.15

3 6 Derma Spirytus Dark Bay Toshiaki Tajima NIGD 0.0.0.0 1600 0.0.0.0 448     S Kobayashi 55.0                                         
(King's Best) Four Seasons WETD 0.0.0.0 1700 0.0.0.0 1200m Dirt Stand 1:17.4             

Funny Hill Farm Total 0.0.0.1 ALLD 0.0.0.1 ------------14-- 6-7 40.8F 36.0-38.2
Hiroyuki Asanuma <--[Closer] ALLT 0.0.0.0 6 W 0 0 0 0 Summer Gale(JPN)(3.2)
Moanin C3 35 750,000 Yen NAKD 0.0.0.1 1200 0.0.0.1 Jan 17/26 32 1NAKAYAMA6 Jun 28/25 37 2FUKUSHIMA1

Ashaka Bach(JPN) Takuro Ishida TKOD 0.0.0.0 1000 0.0.0.0 Maiden MDN Novice NWC          
54.0 Miho FUKD 0.0.0.1 1400 0.0.0.0 14th /16 No. 3 Fav. 8 5th /11 No. 6 Fav. 7

4 7 I Wanna Smile Dark Bay Michihiro Ogasa NIGD 0.0.0.0 1600 0.0.0.0 468 +8 M Kobayashi 54.0 460     F Ishigami 52.0                               
(Henny Hughes) Four Seasons WETD 0.0.0.0 1700 0.0.0.0 1200m Dirt Stand 1:15.7 1150m Dirt Stand 1:11.2          

Masahiro Kawashima Total 0.0.0.2 ALLD 0.0.0.2 --------------14 9-10 40.3F 34.4-38.6 4-4 38.5F 32.3-38.1
Manabu Yoshitomi <--[Closer] ALLT 0.0.0.0 7 W 0 0 0 0 Santo Mare(JPN)(2.7) Seika Minamihorie((0.8)
Danon Smash F3 15 NAKD 0.0.0.0 1200 0.0.0.0 Feb 28/26 -2 2NAKAYAMA1 Feb 14/26 -2 1TOKYO5

Ange Bleu(JPN) Yutaro Nonaka TKOD 0.0.0.0 1000 0.0.0.0 Maiden MDN Novice NWC          
55.0 Miho FUKD 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.0 ER /15 No. 1 Fav. 0 ER /15 No.15 Fav. 0

4 8 En Ciel Bleu Dark Bay Yukio Inagaki NIGD 0.0.0.0 1600 0.0.0.0 456     M Sugihara 55.0 454     Y Shibata 55.0                               
(Lord Kanaloa) Four Seasons WETD 0.0.0.0 1700 0.0.0.0 1200m Dirt Muddy 1400m Dirt Stand          

Yano Bokujo Total 0.0.0.0 ALLD 0.0.0.0 --Ex--Ex-------- 34.0-37.8 37.1-37.1
Koichi Takeshita ALLT 0.0.0.0

Four Wheel Drive C3 47 2,900,000 Yen NAKD 0.0.2.1 1200 0.0.2.2 Jan 17/26 43 1NAKAYAMA6 Jan 5/26 47 1NAKAYAMA2 Oct 13/25 37 4TOKYO5 Sep 15/25 41 4NAKAYAMA5 Aug 10/25 33 2NIIGATA6

Ecoro Baron(JPN) Kazuki Kikuzawa TKOD 0.0.0.1 1000 0.0.0.0 Maiden MDN Maiden MDN Maiden MDN Maiden MDN Novice NWC
57.0 Miho FUKD 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.1 6th /16 No. 4 Fav. 4 3rd /16 No.11 Fav. 4 8th /13 No. 6 Fav. 6 3rd /16 No. 3 Fav. 6 9th /15 No.13 Fav. 7

5 9 3 Iconic Bay Takanori Kikuzawa NIGD 0.0.0.1 1600 0.0.0.0 492 -4 K Kikuzawa 57.0 496 -2 K Kikuzawa 57.0 498 +10 K Kikuzawa 56.0 488 -8 K Kikuzawa 55.0 496     K Kikuzawa 55.0
(American Pharoah) Four Seasons WETD 0.0.0.0 1700 0.0.0.0 1200m Dirt Stand 1:14.0 1200m Dirt Good 1:13.1 1400m Dirt Stand 1:28.5 1200m Dirt Stand 1:13.7 1200m Dirt Good 1:15.5

Mishima Bokujo Total 0.0.2.3 ALLD 0.0.2.3 -------------- 6 5-5 39.1F 34.4-38.6 12-10 37.3F 34.8-37.6 4-4 39.0F 36.1-37.6 7-7 39.3F 33.7-39.6 6-7 39.4F 34.7-38.1
Masatoshi Haramura <--[Closer] ALLT 0.0.0.0 7 W 0 0 0 0 Santo Mare(JPN)(1.0) Vio Space(JPN)(0.7) Edge Acute(JPN)(2.0) Top Magician(JPN)(0.4) Meiner Mistral(JPN(2.7)
Seiun Kosei C3 31 NAKD 0.0.0.1 1200 0.0.0.1 Dec 7/25 31 5NAKAYAMA2 Nov 24/25 31 3FUKUSHIMA6 Oct 11/25 27 4TOKYO3

Taisei Gigas(JPN) Yuji Tannai TKOD 0.0.0.1 1000 0.0.0.0 Maiden MDN Maiden MDN Novice NWC       
57.0 Miho FUKD 0.0.0.1 1400 0.0.0.0 11th /16 No.13 Fav.14 8th /16 No.10 Fav.15 15th /16 No. 1 Fav.12

5 10 Yes I Can Chestnut Keizo Ito NIGD 0.0.0.0 1600 0.0.0.1 502 0 Y Tannai 56.0 502 +8 G Mizunuma 53.0 494     T Ono 56.0                     
(Admire Moon) Four Seasons WETD 0.0.0.0 1700 0.0.0.0 1200m Dirt Stand 1:14.5 1150m Dirt Stand 1:11.6 1600m Dirt Good 1:45.4       

Okita Bokujo Total 0.0.0.3 ALLD 0.0.0.3 ---------------- 6-6 39.9F 34.0-38.9 11-11 38.5F 31.6-37.7 8-9 42.8F 36.0-38.3
Seiho Tanaka <--[Closer] ALLT 0.0.0.0 8WOver 0 0 0 0 Dona Sol(JPN)(1.6) Lux Raymond(JPN)(2.3) Saint Elmo's(JPN)(5.5)
Mikki Glory C3 45 980,000 Yen NAKD 0.0.0.0 1200 0.0.0.0 Feb 22/26 44 1TOKYO8

Million Glory(JPN) Ko Nagahama TKOD 0.0.0.1 1000 0.0.0.0 Novice NWC             
55.0 Miho FUKD 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.1 4th /16 No.10 Fav. 8

6 11 5 Tanino Julep Bay Masayoshi Ebina NIGD 0.0.0.0 1600 0.0.0.0 468     K Nagahama 55.0                                         
(Deep Impact) Four Seasons 0.0.0.1 WETD 0.0.0.0 1700 0.0.0.0 1400m Dirt Stand 1:28.9             

Okada Stud Total 0.0.0.1 ALLD 0.0.0.1 ---- 4---------- 9-8 39.3F 36.1-38.8
Normandy Thoroughbred Racing <--[Closer] ALLT 0.0.0.0 2 W 0 0 0 0 Rose Bouquet(JPN)(1.3)
Kiseki C3 41 NAKD 0.0.0.0 1200 0.0.0.0 Jan 31/26 40 1TOKYO1

Ige Maja(JPN) Shoma Sato TKOD 0.0.0.1 1000 0.0.0.0 Novice NWC             
54.0 Miho FUKD 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.1 10th /16 No. 3 Fav.15

6 12 Tsuzuku Bay Hidekatsu Shimizu NIGD 0.0.0.0 1600 0.0.0.0 474     S Sato 54.0                                         
(Rulership) Four Seasons WETD 0.0.0.0 1700 0.0.0.0 1400m Dirt Stand 1:29.4             

Total 0.0.0.1 ALLD 0.0.0.1 ----------10---- 13-13 37.1F 37.6-37.4
Mill Farm Co. Ltd. <--[Closer] ALLT 0.0.0.0 5 W 0 0 0 0 Yukino Grass(JPN)(1.7)
Tower of London C3 45 11,000,000 Yen NAKD 0.0.0.0 1200 0.0.0.0 Mar 1/26 44 1KOKURA12 Dec 14/25 37 5CHUKYO4 Nov 29/25 45 5TOKYO7 Sep 27/25 42 4NAKAYAMA8 Sep 6/25 45 4NAKAYAMA1

Royal Spire(JPN) Takeshi Yokoyama TKOD 0.1.0.0 1000 0.0.0.0 Maiden MDN Maiden MDN Maiden MDN Maiden MDN Maiden MDN
57.0 Miho FUKD 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.1 4th /18 No.15 Fav. 3 5th /13 No.13 Fav. 1 2nd /13 No. 1 Fav. 3 2nd /16 No. 3 Fav. 2 2nd /12 No. 8 Fav. 2

7 13 1 Encryption Bay Toru Kurita NIGD 0.0.0.0 1600 0.1.0.0 458 -4 A Saito 57.0 462 -6 H Matsumoto 55.0 468 +12 K Tosaki 56.0 456 -4 K Tosaki 55.0 460 +4 Y Iwata 55.0
(Raven's Pass) Four Seasons 0.0.0.1 WETD 0.0.0.0 1700 0.0.0.0 1200m Turf Firm 1:09.5 1400m Dirt Good 1:26.9 1600m Dirt Stand 1:39.7 1600m Turf Firm 1:34.2 1600m Turf Firm 1:34.3

Darley Japan Farm Total 0.4.0.3 ALLD 0.1.0.1 -- 4------------ 8-7 35.5F 33.5-35.9 2-2 40.1F 34.5-39.1 1-1 38.3F 35.6-38.0 5-4-4 34.8F 35.0-34.8 4-6-7 35.2F 35.2-35.4
Godolphin <---[Stalker] ALLT 0.3.0.2 1 W 0 1 0 1 Pleuvoir(FR)(0.1) Curacion(JPN)(1.0) Saint Gaudens(JPN)(0.3) White Dragon(JPN)(0.3) Towani(JPN)(0.3)
Espoir City G3 35 NAKD 0.0.0.1 1200 0.0.0.0 Jan 17/26 35 1NAKAYAMA6

Kiichi Movement(JPN)
Shuto Kobayashi TKOD 0.0.0.0 1000 0.0.0.0 Novice NWC             
57.0 Miho FUKD 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.0 14th /16 No. 9 Fav.15

7 14 Emmental Bern Chestnut Takafumi Aoki NIGD 0.0.0.0 1600 0.0.0.0 488     S Kobayashi 57.0                                         
(Gold Allure) Four Seasons WETD 0.0.0.0 1700 0.0.0.0 1800m Dirt Stand 2:00.4             

Hayato Uemura Total 0.0.0.1 ALLD 0.0.0.1 --------------14 14-10-11 42.2F 38.4-40.2
Masuomi Yamamoto <--[Closer] ALLT 0.0.0.0 7 W 0 0 0 0 Gamla Stan(JPN)(3.5)
Gold Actor C3 48 3,360,000 Yen NAKD 0.0.0.0 1200 0.0.0.0 Feb 7/26 45 1KOKURA5 Dec 6/25 40 5CHUKYO1 Nov 15/25 48 3FUKUSHIMA3 Oct 26/25 45 4NIIGATA4 Oct 11/25 42 4TOKYO3

Gold Parade(JPN) Yusuke Hara TKOD 0.0.0.0 1000 0.0.0.0 Maiden MDN Maiden MDN Maiden MDN Maiden MDN Maiden MDN
57.0 Miho FUKD 0.0.0.0 1400 0.0.0.0 8th /18 No. 8 Fav. 5 3rd /18 No. 6 Fav. 3 4th /16 No.10 Fav.11 5th /13 No.12 Fav.12 5th /10 No. 4 Fav. 8

8 15 4 Gold Appeal Dark Bay Shoichi Temma NIGD 0.0.0.0 1600 0.0.0.0 488 +12 F Ishigami 54.0 476 0 S Yoshimura 55.0 476 +2 R Yokoyama 56.0 474 +6 R Yokoyama 56.0 468 +4 R Yokoyama 56.0
(Screen Hero) Four Seasons 0.0.0.1 WETD 0.0.0.0 1700 0.0.0.0 1200m Turf Firm 1:09.8 1200m Turf Firm 1:09.5 1200m Turf Firm 1:09.0 1400m Turf Firm 1:23.7 1800m Turf Firm 1:50.2

Hokusho Farm Total 0.0.1.5 ALLD 0.0.0.0 -------- 8------ 8-8 35.7F 33.6-35.3 3-4 34.5F 34.6-34.7 8-7 35.0F 33.4-35.5 9-8 35.9F 34.7-36.4 2-2-2 34.8F 37.5-33.4
Hisayo Ishiro <---[Stalker] ALLT 0.0.1.5 4 W 0 0 0 0 Water Delight(JPN)(0.9) Happy Lucky(JPN)(0.2) London Orbital(JPN(0.1) Asu Miru(JPN)(0.5) Last Smile(JPN)(1.6)
Shanghai Bobby C3 46 2,850,000 Yen NAKD 0.0.0.2 1200 0.0.1.4 Jan 31/26 37 1KOKURA3 Jan 5/26 46 1NAKAYAMA2 Dec 14/25 36 5NAKAYAMA4 Oct 25/25 32 4NIIGATA3 Aug 9/25 34 2NIIGATA5

Bear Go For(JPN) Masami Matsuoka TKOD 0.0.0.0 1000 0.0.0.1 Maiden MDN Maiden MDN Maiden MDN Maiden MDN Maiden MDN
57.0 Miho FUKD 0.0.0.1 1400 0.0.0.0 10th /14 No.13 Fav. 8 4th /16 No.16 Fav. 9 5th /15 No. 6 Fav. 7 11th /15 No.14 Fav.11 8th /15 No.10 Fav. 9

8 16 Curren Shellie May Bay Hiroaki Sugiura NIGD 0.0.1.2 1600 0.0.0.0 462 -6 G Mizunuma 54.0 468 0 M Matsuoka 57.0 468 +6 M Matsuoka 56.0 462 +10 S Sato 53.0 452 -4 M Matsuoka 55.0
(Harlan's Holiday) Four Seasons WETD 0.0.0.0 1700 0.0.0.0 1000m Dirt Stand 1:00.2 1200m Dirt Good 1:13.2 1200m Dirt Good 1:13.7 1200m Dirt Stand 1:15.3 1200m Dirt Stand 1:14.1

Kosho Bokujo Total 0.0.1.6 ALLD 0.0.1.6 ----------10---- 6-6 36.9F 34.4-36.1 3-3 38.2F 34.8-37.6 7-6 38.9F 34.2-38.7 12-11 39.9F 34.5-37.6 3-3 39.5F 34.2-36.6
Hiroshi Kumaki <---[Stalker] ALLT 0.0.0.0 5 W 0 0 0 0 Woman's Power(JPN)(1.3) Vio Space(JPN)(0.8) Venetian King(JPN)(0.8) Lady Sun(JPN)(3.2) Satono Voyage(JPN)(3.3)

NAKAYAMA Dirt 1200m Sire Ranking （Date：2024.03.12～2026.03.11）
Rank Sire Runs 1st 2nd 3rd Others Win Quinella
 1 Henny Hughes  93  10   8  11  64 0.108 0.194
 2 Drefong 104  10   8  11  75 0.096 0.173
 3 Lord Kanaloa 103   9   5  11  78 0.087 0.136
 4 Discreet Cat  75   8  13   6  48 0.107 0.280
 5 Mr Melody  39   6   6   1  26 0.154 0.308
 6 Danon Legend  85   6   5  10  64 0.071 0.129
 7 Isla Bonita  60   6   3   4  47 0.100 0.150
 8 Le Vent Se Leve  37   6   3   2  26 0.162 0.243
 9 Nadal  26   5   7   3  11 0.192 0.462
10 Mozu Ascot  35   5   5   4  21 0.143 0.286
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March 14, 2026 NAKAYAMA 3R  DES, Weight for Age, 3-Year-Olds, Allowance,Value of race:11,280,000 Yen 1200m, Dirt


